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EXON COMPANY, US.A.
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P.0. BOX 4032 « CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94524-4032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT o ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLAD. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(925) 246-8776
(925) 246-8798 FAX

September 21, 1998

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms, Shin;

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 1998 and Third Quarter 1998 for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc., of Rancho Cordova, California, and details the results of the April 1998 and July 1998 ground water
monitoring and sampling events.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8776.

Sincerely,

~

W?(mzf, Mol
Marla D. Guensler s
Senior Engineer

MDG/tjm

attachment: Delta’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1998 and Third Quarter 1998,
dated, September 14, 1998

cc w/attachment
Mr. Richard Hiett - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr, Richard D. Munsch - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION @)9

RECYCLED



3164 Gold Camp Drive
Delta
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
//// Environmental U.S.A,
Consuitants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385
September 14, 1998

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report,
Second and Third Quarter 1998
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
. Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation activities at Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This report presents the results
of quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on April 14, 1998, and July 30, 1998. The location of
the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. Work conducted at the site by
Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water was measured on April 14, 1998, in monitoring wells MW-6, MW-8 and MW-
11. Depth to ground water was measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9, MW-11, and
MW-12, and recovery wells EW-1 through EW-5 on July 30, 1998. Depth to ground water could not
be measured in monitoring well MW-10 because the well appears to have been inadvertently destroyed
by Chevron’s consultant for the adjacent site, On July 30, 1998, depth to ground water in the
measured wells ranged from 4.89 (EW-4) to 18.57 (EW-3) fect below the top of the well casings.
Ground water elevations in the measured monitoring wells decreased approximately 3.1 feet from the
January 1998 measurements. Cumulative ground water level measurements collected by Delta are
presented in Table 1. Historical ground water monitoring and sampling data collected by previous
consultants (June 7, 1988 through Febmary 25, 1994) are presented in Enclosure B.

A ground water elevation contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded
on July 30, 1998, is included as Figure 3. The contour map indicates a ground water flow direction
toward the east with a component radially away from recovery well EW-5 and toward EW-3. During
the monitoring event, the soil vapor extraction system was in operation, and the ground water treatment
system was operating. The historical ground water flow direction is toward the north east when the
ground water treatment system is not operating.

Subjective Analysis

Praviding a Competitive Edge




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
September 14, 1998
Page 2

Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were not observed in any of the measured monitoring wells
during the second and third quarter 1998 site visits.

Monitoring Well Sampling and Analytical Results

The Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) authorized a reduction in sampling at the site. This
reduction requires monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 to be sampled quarterly, monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 to be sampled semi-annually during the first and
third quarters. Sampling monitoring wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-12, and extraction wells
EW-1 through EW-5 has been discontinued. A copy of the ACHS letter is included in Enclosure C.

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-6, MW-8 and MW-11 on
April 14, 1998, and from MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 through MW-8, and MW-11 on July 30, 1998, A
ground water sample could not be collected from monitoring well MW-10 because the well was
inadvertently destroyed by Chevron’s consultant for the site located immediately northeast of the Exxon
site, on November 12, 1997. Exxon is currently in negotiations with Chevron regarding replacement of
monitoring well MW-10. The ground water samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a
California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX)
by EPA Method 8020, and total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline by EPA
Method 8015 Modified. In addition, the ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6
and MW-11 on April 14, 1998 were analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260. The ground water
samples collected on July 30, 1998 were analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8020. Cumulative
analytical results for the ground water samples collected to date by Delta are summarized in Table 1. A
copy of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation for the ground water
samples collected on April 14, 1998, and July 30, 1998 are presented in Enclosure D, A summary of
historical analytical results for ground water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988
through February 25, 1994) is presented in Enclosure B.

The chemical analyses on ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 '
during the April 14, 1998 monitoring event detected TPPH as gasoline at concentrations of 25,000
micrograms per liter (ng/L) and 15,000 pg/L, respectively, and benzene at concentrations of 850 pg/L
and 1,700 pg/L, respectively. MTBE using EPA Method 8020 was detected in the ground water
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 at concentrations of 2,400 pg/L and
1,600 pg/L, respectively. The presence of MTBE was confirmed in these wells using EPA Method
8260, and was reported at concentrations of 2,100 ug/L and 1,200 ug/L, respectively.

The chemical analyses on ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
4 through MW-7, and MW-11, on July 30, 1998, detected benzene concentrations ranging from less
than the laboratory repotting limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-8) to 7,500 pg/L . (MW-2), TPPH as gasoline
concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limit in (MW-8) to 24,000 pg/L (MW-
2) and MTBE at concentrations ranging from 6.6ug/L in (MW-8) to 6,300 pg/L (MW-2). A dissolved
benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected on July
30, 1998, is included as Figure 4.




Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
September 14, 1998
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Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a monthly basis, as required in the discharge
permit issued by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Influent, mid-carbon, and effluent
water samples are collected for analyses of BTEX by EPA Method 503078020, and TPPH as gasoline
by EPA Method 8015 Modified. As per the discharge permit, the ground water remediation system
analytical sampling results are presented in semi-annual reports to EBMUD.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for October 1998, at which time
monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 will be sampled. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4
throngh MW-7, MW-10 (if the replacement well has been installed), and MW-11 will be sampled
during January 1998. Delta anticipates continuing operation of the ground water remediation system.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 300 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Oakland, California 94612 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health Hazardous

Material Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based i part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Bﬁ o /4“74%

amin 1. Heningburg
Staff Geologist

R

James R. Brownell, R.G.
California Registered Geologists No. 5028

BIH (LRP015.832)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING bATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (hgll)  (uefl) (/L)  (uefl) (uel)  (upll) (ng/l) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 1 10.24 200 1.9 210 6.6 1,600° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.44 9.91 200 <0.5 160 6.6 1,400° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12,22 410° 17 280" 89 2,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10.78 460 41 340 270 4,700 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.46 9.89 140 <5.0 160 2.9 1,900 30 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.67 9.68 6.2 <0.5 i3 0.75 280 5.5 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.52 10.83 21 1.4 38 31 740 440 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.95 11.40 200 110 1,000 740 7,800 250 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.60 9.75 8.0 0.99 26 1.0 620 23 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 8.06 9.29 14 29 85 3.5 700 33 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.12 12.23 420 33 1,400 480 7,600 <200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 1.54 9.81 10 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 580 12 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 448 12.87 110 28 170 14 820 <2.5° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.69 12.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.19 11.16 210 <5.0 550 <5.0 2,700 41 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page I of 17) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ng/L)  (ug/ll)  (ugM)  (ugl)  (ugL)  (ng/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 4 400 120 1,700 2,100 31,0007 NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 4,500 250 1,200 2,400 45,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.46 12.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6,92 9,75 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 44 000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
038/03/95 6.96 9.71 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 30,000 37,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 783 8.84 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 45,000 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.45 10.22 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 30,000 4,100 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.00 10.67 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 34,000 22,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.14 9.53 10,000 <200 1,800 760 40,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.95 972 9,100 <250 2,400 730 43,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.07 11.60 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 28,000 8,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.34 933 2,900 82 1,500 530 18,000 2,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4,46 12.21 5,600 410 1,500 720 29,000 28,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 448 12.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.01 10.66 7,500 <200 1,300 280 24,000 6,300 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 2 of 17) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitozing Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/ll)  (ug/l) gLy  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-3 09/12/94 17,11 6.58 10.53 580 8 340 100 3,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 640 11 230 130 3,8007 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 527 11.84 690 24 210 130 3,800° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.05 11.06 940 35 810 530 7,500 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/0:3/95 6.71 10.40 380 <5.0 140 45 1,900 24 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.46 9.65 950 29 230 190 6,100 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 583 11,28 730 15 190 110 3,000 <100 NA No LFPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.38 11.73 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 11,000 <100 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 10,31 800 16 24 56 2,500 250 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.20 9.91 1,300 28 170 130 5,200 2,900 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 431 12.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4.03 13.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.80 13.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 584 11,27 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen

(Page 3 of 17} 94-332.XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Flevation Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (gl) g/l (uell)  (wg/L)  (wel)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 900 57 310 490 5,200° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 1,200 66 360 380 9,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12.68 1,300 200 550 1,000 25,000* NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 5.54 11.80 650 130 350 5%0 5,900 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 1,000 <i2 170 140 4,200 5,700 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.50 9.84 1,300 30 360 380 6,900 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.81 11.53 1,900 46 290 330 6,300 830 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 544 11,90 1,800 <20 190 130 5,000 1,600 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.03 10.31 1,700 <25 340 280 9,100 1,200 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 1.57 9.7 1,100 35 420 300 5,300 1,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 422 13.12 1,200 238 490 130 6,500 40,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 ' 7.56 9.78 L1oo 120 470 720 10,000 11,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.70 13.64 450 6.3 220 73 1,700 4,900° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 381 13,53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot Measured
07/30/98 5.96 11.38 680 <10 220 - 56 2,900 2,300 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 4 of 17) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Flevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (gl  (ug/Ly)  (ugl) (ueM)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (ug/l) Comments

MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 T.12 9.59 2,300 17 320 230 10,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 2,300 19 220 200 11,000° NA NA Sheen
01/13/95 4.85 11.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS LPH thickness of 0.02'
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 2,200 72 540 350 14,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 1.24 9.47 2,100 <100 210 <100 <10,000 39,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.80 801 1,800 14 240 170 13,000 38,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.66 10.05 2,400 79 340 190 10,000 20,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.80 1091 3,700 120 520 170 13,000 33,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.67 9.04 3,400 53 280 76 15,000 140,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7177 8.94 2,600 76 260 150 10,000  110,000° NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4,90 11.81 2,400 66 430 . 140 10,000  34,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.65 9.06 1,400 120 130 - 120 9,800 36,000/ NA No LPH or sheen

' 52,000°

10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS . NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.95 12,76 1,500 34 73 57 6,500 15,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.30 12.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.86 10.85 1,700 26 110 66 8,300 4,300 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 5 of 17) 94-832.XL8



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngl)  (ugl)  (pgl) (pg/l)  (ugh)  (ngl) (rg/L) Comments

MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.83 10.68 150 4.4 170 85 1,500% NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 715 10.41 120 <0.5 99 38 87 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4 .80 12.76 710 220 780 1,100 9,900° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 340 40 460 320 3,900 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 89 <2.5 110 63 1,100 65 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.66 9.90 410 74 850 110 8,500 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.86 11.70 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 31,000 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 539 12.17 460 570 1,400 3,300 15,000 280 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.97 10.59 270 660 1,600 5,500 27,000 1,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 745 10.11 490 440 1,800 6,200 28,000 900 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 430 13.26 190 1,000 380 1,400 7,000 770 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.57 9.99 200 - <50 300 260 6,800 1,100 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 748 10.08 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 51,000 580 700° No LPH or sheen
01/28/98 3.74 13.82 650 2,300 00 2,700 15,000 2,400° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.92 13.64 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 25,000 2,100° NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.09 11.47 270 65 500 630 5,900 910 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 6 of 17) 94-832.XLS




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene ‘benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (g/L) (/L) (egfl)  (uel)  (uel)  (pgl) (pg/L) Comments

MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 450 50 280 70 6,000" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 940 670 310 160 8,900° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 429 12.83 590 780 o970 4,200 20,000* NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 410 32 410 230 8,300 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 390 <50 290 <50 4,900 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/93 7.23 9.89 530 26 240 25 6,700 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.26 11.86 2,000 3%0 350 230 9,300 60,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.06 12.06 2,400 850 150 130 9,000 360,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.62 10.50 530 25 60 46 4,800 86,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.09 10.03 180 9.8 58 38 3,400 28,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 3.65 13.47 300 18 48 37 3,300 45,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.44 968 70 <25 <25 <25 3,500 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3,06 14.06 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 100 250° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.10 14.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.78 11.34 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 670 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 7 of 17) 94-832.%LS




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MITBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglh)  (ugll)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ug/l)  (ugl) (ng/l) Comments

MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 6.93 9.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 571 10.62 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <50 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.52 10.81 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6,27 10.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.69 9.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 518 11.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 5.11 11.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 5.02 11.31 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.84 10.49 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.6 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 8 of 17) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING i)ATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) gy  (ugl)  (uell)  (ugl)  (ue/l)  (ugl) (ng/l) Comments

MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.09 8.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.46 9.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.43 9.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 8.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.94 8.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 6.10 9.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 5.66 9.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.17 9.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/lly  (pg/l) (ng/l) (ng/ll) gLy  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9,75 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 71° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.30 949 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 330" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10,75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 <0.5 <0.5 54 13 140 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 <0.5 <(.5 <Aq).5 <0.5 150 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.93 8.86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 95 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.43 10,36 1.6 0.52 62 28 - 760 24 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 642 10.37 <0.5 <0.5 71 <0.5 110 6.8 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.47 932 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86 140 <5.0 NA No LFPEH or sheen
10/30/96 7.88 8.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.6 NA No LFH or sheen
01/31/97 5.88 10.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 10 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 732 947 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

Well destroyed on November 12, 1997
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto ~ Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well  Date  (feet)  (fee)  (Fee)  (uell) (gl) () (e (ueh)  (ue)  (uglh) Comments

MW-11 10/17/95 18,04 772 10.32 3,300 150 950 4,500 34,000 890 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.97 12,07 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 44,000 <500 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 584 12.20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 34,000 720 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.98 11.06 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 39,000 800 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.54 10.50 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 53,000 950 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.00 13.04 170 2,500 940 4,300 23,000 310° NA No LLPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC 1,200 440 970 6,400 29,000 200 NA No LPH or sheen
07/10/97 7.30 10.74 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 42,000 690 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 7.62 10.42 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 42,000 1,100 1,300° No LPH or sheen
01/28/98 477 13.27 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 35,000 6,800° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 468 13.36 1,700 250 500 2,000 15,000 1,200° NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.33 11,71 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 24,000 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen

MW-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9,92 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 4.86 11.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NaA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 4,46 11,84 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 5.90 10.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.56 9.74 <0.5 <05 <.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4,57 11,73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.90 12.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.67 12.63 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.00 11.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Flevation Benzene Toliene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngll)  (pgl) (ng/L) (ng/L)  (ug/l)  (ug/L) (ng/L} Comments

Ew-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 4) <0.5 10 5.4 400° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 <0.5 4.4 30 11 3,400° NA NA Mo LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4.76 40 <0.5 12 16 6807 NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 2.7 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <125 590 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 8.05 8.17 220 <0.5 160 36 3,600 400 NA No LFH or sheen
01/24/96 11.07 5.15 4.3 <0.5 13 0.53 64 260 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.20 10.02 130 23 35 2.1 740 3,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.93 2.29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 960 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 13.74 2.48 0.52 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5,300 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 8.40 7.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.35 12.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.52 12.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.48 10,74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitering Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pgll)  (ugl)  (ug/l)  (uel)  (ugll)  (uefl) (ng/L) Comments

EW-2 09/12/%4 16.05 6.09 9.96 2,600 79 180 290 8,800° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 732 8.73 1,400 6.7 700 310 9,500° NA NA No LFH or sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 930 270 21 280 5,700° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.86 170 27 36 64 830 1,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 18.97 -2.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5.1 180 3,600 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 20,32 -4.27 290 82 14 170 1,700 6,400 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 9.46 6.59 670 200 110 490 3,500 7,300 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 16.50 0.45 250 56 10 220 1,400 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 20.30 -4.25 200 44 3.8 190 1,500 13,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 19.21 -3.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH cr sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.35 12.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/93 3.45 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 11.50 4,55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitering Elevation Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzeme Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) ug/L) gy el  ul) (gl (uefl) (ug/L) Comments

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.96 44 59 12 31 300" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.50 12 0.42 1.7 37 140° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 18.13 -2.11 4.6 7.6 12 6.6 230° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 23.07 -1.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -6.88 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <200 1,400 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 22 87 -6.85 4.4 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 74 2,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 20,97 -4.95 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 2,300 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 18.10 -2.08 34 37 89 11 180 3,800 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.14 2.88 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 180 2,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 924 6.78 60 3.2 <0.5 100 660 2,800 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 11,10 4.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.42 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.50 12.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 18.57 -2.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugl) (g (ugl)  (pe/l)  (ugl)  (ug/l) {ug/L) Comments

EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 1,700 12 210 T 4,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 100 1.5 15 11 460" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 89 38 1.6 82 520° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 16.30 0.31 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 42,000 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 15.89 0.72 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 2,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.03 10,58 79 25 29 10 220 9,200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 4.97 11.64 49 36 69 1,100 4,600 860 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.54 10.07 610 6.2 200 300 2,900 15,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.33 10.08 68 11 <2.5 71 550 3,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 3,98 12.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.22 13.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.20 13.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheeen
07/30/98 489 11.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheeen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation = Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date {feet) {feet) (fest) (wg/h) (el  (ugl)  (wgh)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ng/L) Comments

EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 26 1.7 11 12 180° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 16 092 57 8.5 130° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 0.6 08 0.6 29 130° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 11.99 4.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70 21¢ NA No LPH ar sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 1.5 <0.,5 <0.5 3.0 78 50 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 8.12 6.79 280 60 22 370 2,500 350 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 §.13 R.38 690 240 380 1,300 6,400 400 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 10.00 6.51 82 2.5 2.4 100 850 84 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 9.82 6.69 110 5.1 2.2 120 1,200 68 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 9.00 7.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.54 12.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthioc  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Cxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water  Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gascline MITBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ngL)  (ugl)  (ug/l)  (ugll)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments
04/14/98 3.65 12.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 7.63 8.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen

*  Tolal volatite hydrocarbons by DHS /L UFT Marmal Method.
®  Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution anatyzed on January 17, 1995,
¢ Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)

Reference elevation = Elevation surveyed relative mean sea level

Depth to ground water = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

Ground water elevation= adjusted pround water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.

Total purgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified or DHS LUFT Method or total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8015 Modified except as otherwise noted.

Oxygenate compounds = Bthanol, thutanol, }TRE, diisopropyl cther, ethyl-t-butyl ether, and t-amy] methyl by EPA Method 8260.
Hg/L = Micrograms per liter.

LPH = Liguid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

NS = Not sampled.

NA = Not analyzed.

NM = Not measured.

NC =Not calenlated.
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures




FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH ASSESSMENT
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to assess the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if

present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring wells that do
not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well casing. The
tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until three well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment
through the ground water remediation system located at the subject site. After purging, ground water levels

were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using a
disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to
ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the
EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

LRFOL135.832



ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 23, 1994)




TABLE 1 .
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MQNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Staticn No. 7-G104
172% Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
{Page 1 of 11}

Well {D # Sampling - SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T £ X
(TOCQ) Darte € e faet . . .... > € e e e parts par billicn .. ......... >
MW.] 06/07/88 NM N o= 27.00¢C 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
{17.35} Q6/10/88% NLPH §.38 11.00

01/17/89 NLPH 5.81 11.54 5,800 2,600 g1 800 1,800

C1/24/837% NLPH 5.16 12.18

QB/01/83 sheen 6.27 11.08 1,700 170 6.9 t3 230

$2/18/89 NLPH 7.11 10.24 2,100 9.0 53 13 130

10/20/85 % NLPH 7.28 1Q0.07

11/22/38#% NLPH 7.02 10.33

12/11/89 NLPH 5.6Q 10.75 5,800 200 42 230 330

Qz2/13/9C NLPH 6.02 11.33

Q03/07/90ax NM NM —

03/13/90 NILPH 5.91 11.44 2.300 430 14 16 220

04/18/90# NLPH £.18 11.17

05/23/90# NLPH 8.2% 11.06

06/14/80 NLPH 65,13 11.28 32,000 1,400 139 <5 120

08/21/80% NLPH 7.03 1¢.32

08/18/28Q NLPH 7.28 10,08 250 290 2.9 <0, 27

12/17/280 NLPH 68.7%5 1Q.60 2,100 530 13 350 110

01/31/91# NLPH 6.78 10.57

02/29/91# NLPH 6.53 10.76 :

03r19/31 NLPH 5.85 11.50 1,400 80c 45 3980 150

Gafz2i91# sheen 5.72 11.63

QS/17/191# NLPH 5.00 11.35

Q7/24/31 NLPH 6.79 10.58 3,700 1,3C0 670 950 2,10¢

03/10/91# NLPH 7.25 10.10

Qa/23/21% NLPH 7.33 10.02

Q21817 NLPM 7.53 9.82

10/22/9% NM NM _ 540 220 1.8 110 7.8

11/18/91# NLPH 7.13 10.22

12/11/91# NLPH 7.25 10.10

01/231/92 NLPH §.54 10.81 1,800 650 23 300 64

Q2/20/92% MLPH 4.82 12.83

03/18/92% NLPH 5.24 12.11

04/24/92 NLPH 5.71 11.564 4,200 1,600 78 860 250

05/13/92% NLPH 5.99 11.36

06/24/92% NLPH 6.65 10.70

Q7M1E/82 NLPH 65.72 10.63 3,4C0 1,000 11 550 100

08/19/324 NLPH 7.07 10.28

a9/24/92 MNLPH 7.36 9.99 3.7Q00 1,300 21 33Q <10

Q2/05/93 NLPH 5.2 12.14 11,0CQ 2,400 160 1,400 7390

04/30/33 N-LF‘H 5.88 11.47 6,500 asc . 320 64Q 1,300

Q5/14/93 4 NLPH 7.22 10.13

See notes on page 11 of 11,

|
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Service Station No. 7-C104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia

{(Page 2 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling susJ oTW Elav. TPHg B T E X
[TQC) Oate < L feet . .. ... > € e e e e parts per bilion ... ... . ...,
MW-1 cont. 07/15/83 NLPH B.01 9.34 7,800 270 62 1,100 1,000
{17.35} 10/21/33% NM 7.83 2.52

11/16/83 NLPH g.69 8.68 840 18 1.4 72 17

11/30/334 NM 8.38 8.69

12/17/93# NM 7.42 9.23

G1/31/93# NM §.37 14.38

Q2/24-25/94 NLPH 6.23 18.84 310 i1 3.0 28 58
MW-2 Q8/07/88 — — — 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,800
(16.67} 0&8/10/88# NLPH 6.20 10.47

01/17/8% NLPH 5,96 10.71 30,000 6,800 3,300 1,800 7,700

01/24/83% NLPH 5.04 11.83

08/C1/8% sheen 6.32 10.35 8.7C0 33GC 280 8680 1,200

08/18/82 NLPH 65.73 9.84 17.,0Q0 530 280 570 220

10/20/89 % NLPH 6.87 8.80

11/22/88#2 NLPH §.80 a.87

12/11/8% MNLPH 6.57 10.10 32,000 1,0CQ 850 31C 1,200

Q2/13/30# NLPH 8.12 10.55

03/13/30 NLPH .02 10.85 39,000 3,5Q0 1,500 2,100 3,800

04/18/90% NLPH 6,35 10.32

05/23/3C# NLPH 6.28 10.323

06/14/3C NLPH §5.14 10.53 34.,Q00 3,800 730 1,600 32,900

08/21/90#% NLFH §.70 9.97

a9/19/30C NLPH 6.84 9.83 53,000 670 180 330 1,00

12/17/80 NLPH 5.45 1¢.21 140,0C0 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300

Q1/331/91# sheen 6.56 10.01

Q2/25/191# NLPH 6.50 10.17

03/19/91 sheen 5.76 10.31 43,000 4,500 1,600 2.100 5,5C0

Q4f22/214% NLPH 5.78 10.89

as/17/21# NLPH 6.01 10.65

Q7/24/91 NLPH 6.43 10.24 49,000 31,500 2,200 2,000 6,400

Q3/10/91# NLPH 6.81 8.85

Q2/23/914 NLPH 5.82 3.85

10/21/91 % NLPH 7.0% g.66

1Q722/81 — -— — 34,000 3,7cc 1,100 1,800 5,200

11/18/814 NLPH 6.65 10.01

12111731 % “NLPH §.85 .82

01/21/32 NLPH §.22 10.48 21,000 4, 6C0 1.3C0 1,70Q 5,100

Q2/20/327 NLPH 5.28 11.38

03/19/92% NLPH 5.34 11,33

04/24/92 sheean 8.75 10.82 36,000 5,000 © 870 2.30Q 5,200

05/13/92% MNLPH 5.85 10.72

Ses notes on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GRQUNDWATER MONITCORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Servics Station Nao. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamada, California
{Page 3 of 11)

Well iD # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X
(TOC) Date € i feel ...... > € e parts per biign . . ... ... ...
MW-2 cont. QB/24/923% NLPH 6.33 1¢.28
(16.87) 07/16/92 sheen 6.50 10.17 42,000 3,500 490 1,800 3,700

08/19/32% NLPH 6.89 9.98

09/24/92 sheen 5.74 9.93 26,000 3,800 &70 1,700 3,300

02/08/93# 0.01 5.88 11.10

04/30/93 sheen 5.78 10.89 280,000 11.00Q €,500 5,50¢ 180,000

Q5f14/93# NA NA —_

07/15/93# 0.01 7.89 8.79

10/21/93# NM 7.24 9.43

11/16/93# 0.0z 8.37 8.32

11/30/93# NM 7.93 8,74

12/17/93# NM 7.74 8.93

01/31/94# NM 5.32 10.35

02/24-25/94  NLPH 6.93 9.74 51,000 11,000 1,700 2,700 5,500
MW-3 og/07/88 NM NM — 28,000 §.000 g0 240 1,900
17.11) 06/10Q/38% NELPH 5.05 11.06

01/17/88 NLPH 5.43 11.82 5,300 2,800 230 g2¢ 1,100

0t/24/89# NLPH 5,38 11.73

06/01/89 NLPH 5.98 11.18 5.400 320 300 570 580

0%/18/8% NLPH §.65 10.48 12,000 630 170 350 860

10/20/89 4 NLPH 6.38 10.23

11/22/894% NLPH 6.74 1G.37

12/11/89 NLPH 6.37 10.74 14,000 1,100 150 670 §90

Q2/13/90# NLPH 5.58 11.53

03/13/90 NLPH 5.48 11.563 18,000 6,300 200 1,100 1,100

Q4/18/3C# NLPH 6.01 11.10

05/23/20% NLPH 6.14 10.97

08/14/90 NLPH 5.83 11.28 9,500 1,300 880 310 1,800

08/21/90% NLPH 5.67 10.44

09/19/30 NLPH §.88 10.23 16,000 5,000 85 1.500 450

12/17/%0 NLPH 6.48 10.65 8,700 1,500 64 650 460

01/31/91%# NLPH 6.24 10.87

02/25/912 NLPH 6.18 10.93

c3/13/91 NLPH 5,35 11.78 18,000 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200

Q4/22/31# NLPH 5.72 11.39

0S/17/91 % - NLPH 5.55 11.58

07/24/91 NLPH 6.41 10.70 38,000 6,200 930 2,300 9,604

o9/10/a14 NLPH §.80 10.31

©9/23/914 NLPH 6.80 10.31

10721191 # NLPH 7.08 10.02 :

10/22/3% NM NM — 23,000 3,400 150 2,500 4,400
See notes cnpage 11 of 71,
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Statian Ng, 7-0104

1728 Park Streert
Alameda, California

{Page 4 of 11)
well ID # Sampling suBJd oTW Elev. TPHg = T E X
(TQC] Date < e faat . .. ... > & e parts per biflion . ... .. ... ..
MW-3 ceont, 11/18/312 NLPH 5.74 10.37
(17.11} 12/11/91 % NLPH §.79 10.32
01/21/92 NLPH 8.16 10.95 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 74Q
Q02/20/32% NLPH 4.99 12.22
03/19/92# NLFPH 4.85 12.28
0A/24/32 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17,000, 4,200 17Q 1,600 500
08/13/92% NLPH 5.58 11.53
06/24/32% NLPH 6.22 10.89
07/16/32 NLFH 6.36 10.75 11,000 2,7C0 230 1,100 570
08/19/32% NLPH 6.65 10.48
08/24/32 NLPH 5.93 10.18 7.100 2,000 44 1,000 220
02/05/33 NLPH 4.71 12.40 13.000 3,800 110 1,300 430
04/30/83 NLPH 5.48 11.65 13,C0C 1.800 370 1,B8C0 1,800
C05/14/93% NLPH 6.93 10.58
o7/15/33 NULPH 7.28 9.83 2,100 310 is 230 53
1Q/21/93% NM 7.42 9.869
11/16/33 MNLPH 8.02 3.0% 4,000 400 4G0 120 430
11/30/93 — 7.78 9.32 —_ — - fad -
12/17/93# NM 7.13 9.98
01/31/94+ NM 5.32 14.79 .
02/24-25/34 NLPH 5.04 11.07 3,300 28GC 52 150 400C
MW-4 01/17/83 NLPH 5.36 11.88 19,000 1,0C0 500 360 2,200
[17.34) Q1/24/837 NLPH 5.46 11.88
06/01/853 NLPH 6.0t 11.33 3,600 T8¢ 240 63 810
089/18/89 NLPH 6.80 10.54 B,000 290 200 238 5140
10/20/89# NLPH 7.08 10.26
11/22/83% NLPH 6.82 10.52
12/11/89 NLPH 6.37 10.97 13,000 Pi=1e] 910 510 1,200
02/13/902 NLPH 5.4% 11.8%
Q3/07/90a# NM NM —
03/13/90 NLPH 5.44 11.80 12.,0C0 1,5C0 1500 470 28,0008
G4/18/90% NLPH 6.14 11.20
Q5/23/90% NLPH §.22 11.32
Q8/14/90 NLPH 5.92 11.42 12,000 3, 7¢0 400 1,300 760
GC8/21/90%» NLPH 6.83 10.91
a9/18/80 - NLPH 7.07 10.27 8.500 a70 180 390 1,000
12/17/80 NEPH §.8Q 10.84 14,00C 1,480 az2¢ 540 2,190
G1/31/91» MLPH 6.66 1Q0.68
Q2/25/91% NLPH 6.21 11.13
a3ns/91 NLPH 5.29 12.05 11,000 1,5CC - 740 820 2.100
a4/22/915% NLPH 5.26 12,08 .

See nates on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 5 of 11)
Wall ID # Sampling SUBJ DTw Elav. TPHg B T g X
(TQQ) Date < L. feet . .. ... > e e e parts per billion ... ... ... . >
MW-4 cont. 05/17/91# NLPH 5.80 11.74
{17.34) 07/24/91 NLPH §.54 - 10.80 10,000 1,200 440 410 1,200
Q3/1C/91# NLPH 7.04 10.3C
09/23/314# NLPH 7.14 106.20
10/21/912 shean 7.3C 10.04
10/22/97 — —_ —— 4,600 750 180 350 780
11/18/91# NLPH £.50 10.44
12/111/31%# NLPH 7.01 10.33
- 01/21/82 NMULPH 8.25 11.09 5,000 1.300 320 510 1,200
02/20/92% NLPH 4.79 12.55
03/19/927 NLPH 4,70 12.64
04/24/92 sheen 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,7C0 830 710 1,600
0s/13/92% sheen 5.62 11.72
06/24/327% shaen 5.19 11.15
Q7/16/192 sheen 5.51 10.23 5,400 870 240 440 700
c8/13/922% NLPH &.8% 10.438
a8/24/92 NLPH 7.7 10.17 5,900 1.300 13Q 530 89C
Qz2/05/93 NLFH 4.61 12.73 15,000 2,300 820 380 2,200
Q04/30/923 NLPH 5.59 11.75 21,000 4,000 960 1,500 2,800
05/14/33# NLPH 6.50 10.84
07/15/33 NLPH 7.50 9.84 2,300 440 55 130 220
10/21/83%7 NM 7.77 a,57
11/16/93 NLPH B8.27 2.07 5,100 520 160 280 780
11/30/932 — 8.02 9.3z - — - — —
121733 NM F7.04 10.30
C1/31/944 MM £.36 10.98 '
Q2/24-25/34 NLPH g.78 11.586 9,80C 2,200 190 560 1,20¢
MW-5 01/17/89 NLPH 5.38 11.32 26,000 8,70C 3,800 940 5,900
{(16.71} 01/24/83# NLPH 5.81 11.20
06/01/89 shaen 5.83 10.88 5,200 2490 220 130 590
0g/18/83 MLPH 5.52 10.18 8,000 340 150 140 450
10/20/83 % NLPH 672 9.98 .
11/22/89% NLPH 6.54 1017
12/11/89 NLFH 521 10.80 15,000 720 320 450 870
Q2/13/3C# NLPH S.60 11.11
03/07/90% - MM NM —
03/13/30 NLPH 5.54 1117 1Q,000 3,400 220 280 800
04/18/90» NLPH 5.75 10.98
Q5/23/90# NLPH 5.98 10.73
0&/14/90 NEPH 5.81 10.80 12,00Q 3.30¢ 160 35a 730
08/21/90#% NLPH 6.51 10.20

See nates onpage 17 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Caiifornia
{Page 5 aof 11}

well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg g T E X
(TOC) Date < .. feet .. .... > € e e e parts per billian , . ... ... ... >
MW-5 cont, 09/19/3C NLPH 6.72 16.01 8.500 1,800Q gs 120 4860
16.71) 12/17/8G sheen 624 10.47 18,000 2,300 810 430 1,4Q0
Q1/31/91# NLPH 6,31 10.40
Q2/25/913 NLPH 6.13 10.58
03/18/91 NLPH §.32 11.39 17.,00Q 2.800 810 ' 530 1.200
Q4/22/81% sheen $.30 11.41
05/17/91%# NLPH 5.58 11.12
07/24/31 NLPH 6§.33 10.38 16,000 3,200 320 890 1,100
09/10/M31 % NLPH 5.66 10.05
09/22/81#% NLPH 6.75 9.396
1Q0/21/91# sheen 5.92 8.73
10/22/91 NM MM —_ h 6,600 2,000 64 az0 480
T1/18/891# NLPH 6.55 10.186
12/11/31# NLPH 6.64 10.07
a1/a1/9z2 sheen 6.07 10.64 14,0Q0 4,000 19C 630 1,300
02/20/92% NLPH 4.83 11.88
Q3/18/32% sheen 4.83 11.88
04/24/392 sheen 5.32 11.38 12,000 2,800 120 6520 530
05/13/92# shaen 5.6 11.10 '
Q6/24/0Q27 NLPH 6.17 10.54 . :
07/16/192 shaen 6.25 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 380 720
08/18/32% sheen 6.53 1G.18
09/24/92 sheen 6.80 %.91 9,300 2,200 31 330 250
02/05/33b# NLPH 4.7¢ 12.01
04/30/23 shean 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,800 450 1,200 1.500
05/14/93% NLPH 7.31 9.40
07/15/23# 0.a7 7.83 8.84
70/21/93 % NM 7.25 9.48
11/15/33# 0.04 g.42 8.32
11/30/83# — g.1Q g.81
12117/33# NM 7.43 9.28
a1/31/34: MM 5.845 10.78
Q2/24-25/344 sheen 5.23 10.48
MW-8 01/17/82 NLPH 9.5% 11.27 38,50C 7.400 9,300 2,000 3,800
117.88} 01/24/88% NLPH 5.27 12.29
06/Q1/83 shaen 5.25 11.31 23 000 1,908 2.500 2,800 B,0C0
09/18/83 NLPH 6.95 10.61 17,000 5§30 4710 650 320
10/20/38% NLPH 7.24 10.32
11/22/8%% NLPH 7.05 10.51 .
12/11/88 N‘tPH 6.63 10.83 29,000 1.100 ‘810 330 1,800
02/13/30% NLPH 5.7C 131.86 -

Sae notes on page 11 of 171,
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MCNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxan Service Station Na. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{(Page 7 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 2! T £ X
{TOC]) Date € i feat . ... .. > L e parts per hillien . .. .. ..., .,
MW-8 cont. 03/07/30# N NM —
(17.58) Q37/13/920 NLPH 5.83 11.923 32,000 12,000 15,000 2,800 12,000
04/18/30¥% NLPH 6.25 11.30
05/23/30% NLFPH 6.42 11.14
06/14/20 NLPH 6,13 11.37 38,000 9,100 7.8Q0 2.3G0 12,000
08/21/90% NLPH 7.01 10.55 ‘
02/19/30 NLPH 7.23 1Q.33 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
12/17/20 NLPH 5,86 10.90 20,000 3,100 4,100 890 2,700
Q1/31/91# NLPH 6.39 11.17
02/25/91% NLPH 6.33 11.17
a3/19/37 NLPH 5.57 11.88 180,000 11,000 55,0¢0 5,6G0 28,000
Qa4i22/31# NLPH 5.42 12.14
0s/17/81# NLPH 5.73 11.83
07/24/91 NLFH §.72 10.84 48,000 g,400 2.30C 2.000 2,000
Q2/1Q/91# NLPH 7.18 10.41
09/23/31# NLPH 7.25 10.31
1C/721/31# NLFH 7.42 10.14
10/22/37% NM NM _ 18,000 3,180 700 1,400 2,800
11/18/31# NLPH 7.08 10.48
T2/11/91# NLPH 77 10.39
01/21/92 NLPH £.40 11.18 9,400 2,100 370 1,000 1,100
Q2/2Q)32% NLPH 5.08 12.50
03/19/92# NLPH 4,85 12.7GC
04/24/32 NLPH 5.44 12.12 42,000 3,500 8,000 2,100 8,00G
o5/13/922 NLPH 5.83 11.73
QG/24/32% NLPH 6.50 11.06
Q7118/92 NLPH 5.68 10.88 14,0C0 1,500 1,000 1,000 2,500
Q8/19/92% NLPH 7.00 10.56
Q3/24/92 NLPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 730 97 640 540
02/05/33 NLPH 4,84 12.72 26,000 2,500 4,300 1,700 3,300
04/30/23 NLPH 5.6% 11.87 3,600 1,000 430 1,100 1,600
08/14/233% NLPH 6.52 11.04
O7115/33 NLPH 7.5% 10.05 4,600 250 72 540 650
10/21/93% NM 7.85 9.71
11/16/93 NLPH 8.25 9.27 430 41 12 a7 71
11/3C/93% N 3.08 9.48
12/17/93# NM 7.27 10.2%2
01/31/34% NM 6.52 10.24
02/24-25/34 NLPH 6.23 11.33 4,300 190 180 300 460
Sze notes on page 11 of 11,
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxan Service Station No, 7-0104

1728 Park Street
Alameda, Califernia

{Page 8 of 11) )

Welil ID # Sampling SUBJ OTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E b4
(TCQ) Cate < L. feet . ..... > K e e e parts per billion . ... .......
MW-7 G¢1/08/9C NM NM amn 17,000 320 18c 330 1.300
(17.12) g2/13/90% NLPH 4,98 12.14

03/13/90 NLPH 4.34 12.18 18,000 360 270 83 480

05/23/90# NLPH 5.87 11.25

06/14/8Q NELPH 5.85 11.57 14,000 1,2C0 2,800 75 330

09/19/30 NLPH 8.79 10.33 16,000 2,800 85 2,500 1,700

12/17/30 NLPH 6.15 1Q.87 75,000 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,800

Q1/31/81# NLPH 5.684 10.48

Q2/25/91 % NLPH 5.80 11.32

03/13/21 NLPH 4,98 12.16 44,000 1,600 740 3,400 8,600

04/22/91# NLPH 4.82 12.30

Q51 7/91# NLPH 5.18 11.24 .

0771244213 NLPH 5.22 10.8¢ 18,00C 1,300 180 2,700 1,600

asfio/m 4 NLPH 8.71 10.41

c8/23/914 NLPH §.84 10.28

10/21/81#% NLPH 7.00 10.12

10122/91 —_ - — 1Q,0Q0 ik ]e) 26 1.800 4390

11/18/21# NLPH 65.56 10.56

12.111/81% NLPH 65.68 10.44

o1/21/92 NLPH 5.99 11.13 23,004 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100

Q2/20/324# NLPH 4385 12.76

03ng/az: NLPH 4,22 12.80

Q4jz4/92 NLPH 4.84 12.28 25,000 1,400 220 2,100 2.6Q0C

Q5/13/324# NLPH 5.24 11.88

O6/24/337 NLPH 6.04 11.08 .

o7/16/32 MNLPH 6.12 10.93 8,70¢ 470 45 37¢ 86

08/19/92# NLPH 5.55 10.57

09/24/92 NLPH §.83 i0.22 3,200 580 43 1,300 54

Q2/05/93 MNLPH 4.11 13.01 33,000 1,100 2,300 1.200 4,200

04/30/23b NLPH 5.29 11.83 13,0Q0 24Q a5 710 320

05/14/93% NLPH 5.91 11.21

07/15/33 NLPH 7.07 140.05% 5,300 200 30 SQ0 38

10/21/33# NM 7.55 9.57

11/16/33 NLPH 7.85 8,27 7,400 300 85 4840 120

11/30/332 NM 7.56 2,46

12117/93% NM 6.75 10.37

01/31/24% . NM 6.22 10.80

02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.52 11.860 7,200 470 120 400 3349

Seenotes enpage 11 of 11,
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TASBLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

[Page @ of 11)

well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTwW Elev. TPHg a8 T E x
{TOC) Date = < ......- feet PR € i e parts per billian . .. ... ... .. >
NMiwW-8 ¢59/14/93 NLFH 5.54 3.7% <90 <0.5 <1.0 <Q.5 <0.5
{16.33) Q7/15/93 NLPH 6.57 8.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/93# -NM 6.83 $.5Q

11/16/93 NLPH 7.18 9.18 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5

11/30/83 —_ 6.94 9.39 — — —_ — -—

12/17/932 N 6.48 9.85

01/31/94% NM 6.13 10.20

02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.80 10.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 $5/14/83 NLPH §.61 3.01 <S50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0Q.5
(15.62) 07115793 NLPH §.79 8.83 <50 <05 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5

10/27/93% NM 6.97 8.65

11/16/93 NLPH 7.12 8.50 <50 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%

11/30/93 —_ 6.98 8.54 am— -— - — o

12/17/93% NM 6.73 8.87

01/31/34#% NM 6.71 g.91

Q2/24-25/94 NLPH 5.45 9.17 <54 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0Q.5
MW-10 05/14/23 NLPH 6.31 g.88 a7 <0.5 <0.5 8.8 22
{18.79) 07/15/33 MNLPH 7.47 9.32 180 <0.8 <0.5 15 12

10/21/33# NM 7.57 8.22

11/16/33 NLPH 8.17 B.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0D.5

11/30/83 — 7.98 8.B3 — — — — —-

12117/93% MM 7.25 g.54

ag1/31/94% NM 5.68 10.13

Q2/24-25/34 NLPH 6.53 10.26 280 «<Q.5 <0.5 12 7.0
EW-1 10/21/93# NM 6.67 9.5%
{16.22} 12/17/93% NM 10.09 6.13

Q1/31/34%7 NM 5.38 10.84

02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.58 10.64 1,004 140 4.5 15 120
EW-2 10/21/937 NM 8.71 9.34
{16.05) 12/17/33#% NM 14.95 1.10

01/31/344 NM 9.3% 10.70

02/24-25/94 LPH 14.30 1.78 5,200 1,200 390 83 410
EW-3 10/21/193# NM .55 9.47
(18,02) 12/117/93# NM 15.65 0.37

01/31/94% NM 5.34 t10.88

02/24-25/94 -NLPH 21.00 -4.98 81 <Q.5 <0.5 <3.5 <3.5

See notes on page 11 of 11,

0311MG UE.FIN\170077.20



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Na. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamada, California
IFage 10 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling suBJ oDTW Elev. TPHg B T E b4
{TaqQ) Data < e e feet .. .... > L= parts per bilionr , ., ... ... .. S
EW-4 10/21/93% NM §.13 9.458
{15.51} Y2/17/93% NM 14.50 1.01
01/31/94% NM 5.08 1Q.53
02/24-25/34 LPH 14.88 0.73 4,600 1,800 148 13 45Q
EW-5 10/21/93# NM 6.77 .74
{16.51} 121 7/83% NM 14,20 2.31
01/31/94# NM 5.64 10.87
- 02/24-25/94 NLPH 11.95 4.56 1,000 140 45 3.4 190
Field 12/11/89 - — — <50 Q.88 0.85 0,62 1.7
Blanks 12/17/90 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q3.5
03/19/91 - e — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Q7/24/21 - -—_ — <50 <0.5 «<Qd.5 <Qd.8 <0Q.6
10/22/217 - a— — <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
01721192 - —- - < 50 <{3,5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/18/92 -— - —_ <50 <30.5 <Q.5 <0.8 <0.5
Travei 06/14/90 — —a- —_ < S0 <0.5 <0.5 <0R.5 <0.5
Blanks 09/13/90 e —— — <50 Q.8 <0.,5 Q.8 1.0
04/25/32 —_ o= —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <. <3.5
03/24/92 e — — 230 <0.5 <0.8 <Q.5 <Q.8
Maximum Cantaminant Levels (MCLs) {DHS) —_ 1.0 - 680 1,750
—_ 10¢ —_— -

Drinking Water Action Level [DWAL) (DHS} —_

See notes on page 11 of 11,

031IMGUEFIN\170077.20




TAEBLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Stetion No. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alamada, California
{Page 11 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E )4

(TOQC) Date < i faat . ..... > =S parts per billian .. .. .. _.,.. >

Nates:

TOC = Elevadon of top of well casing; datum is maan saa level, revised Fabruary 10, 1994,

suad = Rasults of subjective evaluadon, liquid-phase product thickness (PT] in feet

oTwW = Depth to water -

Eiev. = Elevaton of groundwater; datum ig mean sea laval; adjusted for free-phase petroleum hydrocarbans when
present using the squation:Elev, = TOC - [DTW + {PT * 0.8)] whera FT ia the product thickness

TPHg = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbana as gasolina analyzed using EFA method S030/801S

BTEX = Benzans, Taluene, Ethyibenzene, and 1otal Xylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020

N = MNat Monitared

NLPH = Mo liguid-phasa peatraleumn hydrocarbons present in well

LPH = Liquid-phase petrcluem hydrocarbons present in well, thickness nat measured, or not measurable.

NA = Well not accessible on this date

< = Less than the indicated datecdon iimit shown by the labaratory

-— = Not applicabie

- = Weil not sampled an this date

a = 03/07/20 sampling: Tozal Dissolved Solids weare datected in samples from MW-1 and MW-4 at 910 parts-per-
million (pprm) and 270 ppm, respectively.

b = 8 peak aiuting before benzena was present in the graundwatar samples from MW-5 and MW-7, and is

suspected to be methyl-tert-butyl-ether {MTBE].

0SIIMGUEFIN\ 17007720



ENCLOSURE C

Alameda County Health Services Reduction
Sampling Letter Dated November 1, 1996




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4 uﬁ_\\
* 1=
AGENCY ‘."'f
RDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Cirector - - I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LGP)
StID 3601 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250 .
' Alamedz, CA 945025377
- (510) B4 (A [= o7 = o
November 1, 1596 FAX cf]ﬂ%?#:e‘éﬁ@ ELVE
i ~ e
Ms. Marla Guensler JL f s < ?
Exxon-Envirconmental Engineering qgﬂ LA :
?.0.Box 4032 . {,\‘ , Ho
Concord, CA 94524-4032 v b
RE: Groundwater Sampling at Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 park St,

Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Guensler:

1 have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc‘s
September 1995 Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. There is adequate groundwater data at
this time where the sampling frequency of the monitoring wells
may be reduced as follows: -

1. Quarterliy sampling of wells MW-§ zrd MW-11;

2. Semi-annual sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7,
and MW-10 in the first and third quarters; and, :

3. Discontinue sampling of wells Mw-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12, and

) EW-1 through EW-5. - S

Tt is also noted that most of the wells indicate the possible
presence of MIBE in groundwater. In the nsxt sampling event,
groundwater from wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-11 should be analyzed
for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Once confirmed, method 8260 is
no longer necessary. And, MIBE can continue to be quantified
using method 8020. - T

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-5752."

M

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: fRichard Munsch;: Delta, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA %5670

sxxonl. 2




ENCLOSURE D

Laboratory Analytical Reports




Se UOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {630) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 98B-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ($16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Exxon 7-0104 Sampled: 04/14/98
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 04/15/98
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
04/21/98
4

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed:
. H d.

QC Batch Number: GC042198BTEX03A
Instrument 1D: GCHPQ3
: Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iieeiieieesaeas 5000 ...... R 25000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 250 0 e 2400
Benzene = eiiiiesisaaeaans 50 e B850
Toluene e iieereaieena B0 i 3300
Ethyl Benzene @ eeiiiieieraaeens 50 el 1200
Xyleneg (Total) = e 1 4300
Chromatogram Pattern: = iciiiiieeiicis ceieeiisaeaa s GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a7

ECEIVE

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A

LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

ilééégory

Project Manager Page:



Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd, North, Ste. D Petalurma, CA 94954

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-6

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8260

{650) 364-9600
{510) 988-5600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (510) 9B8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 04/14/98
Received: 04/15/98

Analyzed: 04/27/98

QC Batch Number: MS042598MTBEF2A
Instrument ID: F2
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-B utyl_ Ether e 50 e 2100
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 76 114 85
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
] gory
Page:

Project Manager




Sequoia
W% Analytical

efta Environmental Consults
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670

ttention: Richard Munsch

QC Batch Number:
Instrument ID: GCHP0O3

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-0104
Sample Descript: MW-8

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9804B74-02

{650) 364-9600
{510} 988-9600
{916) 9Z1-9600
(707) 792-1B65

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 04/14 /98
Received: 04/15/98

Analyzed: 04/21/98
Reported: 04/28/98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluenea

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)
Chramatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triftuorctoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Ww
roject Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzz
wieiwiwielw)

% Recovery

85

Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (5650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUO]‘a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {915)921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

: 1D on Sampled: 04/14/
: 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-11 Received: 04/15/98

ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 04/22/98

QC Batch Number: GC042298BTEX17A

Instrument ID: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeeieieaeaaas 2000 el 15000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 100 1600
Benzene @ iiiieeesasieeas 20 e 1700
Toluene e eaeaeeeaas . 250
EthylBenzene @ L - 1 2 e 500
Xylenes(Total) e 20 i 2000
Chromatogram Pattern: L iiiiiieer iieiiieseissean GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 116

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

ct Manager

Page:



580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUO]'a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA $4598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1BG5 FAX (707) 792-0342

! 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-11 Received: 04/15/98

ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID = ‘
Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 04/27/98

QC Batch Number: MS042598MTBEF2A

Instrument [D: F2
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 40 s 1200
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 85

-

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

M Eregory |
Page:

Project Manager



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) ©88-9600
. 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

Deita Environmental Consults
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
i Ri

Client Proj. ID: Exxon 7-0104

Lab Proj. ID; 9804B74 Reported: 04/28/98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Received: 04/15/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) $21- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced im its entirety. This
pages including the laboratory narrative, sample

report contains a total of
results, quality contrel,
etc.).

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

and related documents as required (cover page, COCC,

itke&reqory

Project Manager

raw data,

Page: 1




S uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 93063 {650} 364-92600 FAX {650} 364-9233
eq 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9B8-9673
812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 221-0100

v Anal Y tical 1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consults Client Project i(}; Exxon 7-0104
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Richard Munsch QC Sample Group: 5804B74-03 Reported: Apr 28, 1938

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015/8020
Analyst: C. DEMARTINI

ANALYTE Benzene Fthylbenzene Toluene Xylenes BTEX as TPH

QC Batch #: GC042298BTEX17A

Sample No.: 9804914-4

Date Prepared: 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Date Analyzed: 4/22/98 4/22/98 © . 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Sample Canec., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30 80
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 11 11 8.7 30 61
% Recovery: 110 110 97 100 102
Matrix -
Spike Duplicate, ug/l: 11 11 8.6 30 59
% Recovery: 110 110 86 100 98
Ralative % Difference: 0.0 0.0 12 0.0 4.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS Batch#: BLK0O42298

Date Prepared: 4/22/88 4122738 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Date Analyzed: 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98 4/22/98
Instrument 1.D_#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30 60
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 11 11 8.9 22 59
LLCS % Recovery: 110 110 39 a7 98
Percent Recovery Controf Limits:
MS/MSD §0-140 60-140 EO.-1 49 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control reguirements have been met.
Please Note: ' .
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
YTICAL preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

SEQUOIA ANA

/// the recovery of anatytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix
W // intarference, the LCS recovery is to be used ta validate the batch.
G ragory

X
/ Manager
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Se 01 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
qu 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta. CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consults Client Project tD: Exxon 7-0104
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Richard Munsch QC Sample Group: 9804B74-01,02 Reported: Apr 28, 192938

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015/8020
Analyst: C. Demartini

ANALYTE Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes BTEX as TPH

QC Batch #: GCO42198BTEXO3A

Sample No.: 9804914-1

Date Prepared: 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98
Date Analyzed: 4{21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHF3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30 60
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 1 11 11 33 69
% Racovery: 110 110 110 110 115
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 11 11 11 33 68
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110 113
Relative % Difference: G.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS Batch#: BLK042198

Date Preparad: 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98
Date Analyzed:; 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30 60
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 11 11 11 33 68
LCS % Recovery: 110 110 110 110 113
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 80-140 60-140 60-140 50-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating proceduras.and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note:
Tha LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
ALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampia
- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits duae to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager
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Sequoia Analytical

680 Chesapaake Dr.

Redwood City, CA 84063

(415) 364-9500 * FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON GOMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AfFoYray

Consultant's Name: )

N Znvironntnn X C onsr e e Vne

Page

.’off

Address: 1 (oo \\ C‘&Wo N 200 Faucho lovdove.. CA  9S70

Site Location: /—?/../u;.gd;. , o

Project#: ~7_ n(pd

Consultant Project #: _D(_)qq §20-

Consultant Work Release #: LG4 S Dzl

Project Contact:ﬂ\‘ CSU\ oy é MLMSLQ‘\

Phone #: C“(J(a % Dty

Laboratory Work Release #: IQX F IO

EXXON Contact: | A, , lx (Suecoslar | Phones: o EXXONRAS #: 7~ & 7¢>¢/
Sampled by (print): ; ‘H\\ﬂ M Vo g~ | Sampler's Signature:
Shipment Method: ¥ Segeo. e ¥ urier] Al BIll #: ! ~J
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr CI 96 hr  H-Standard {10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix #of Sequoia's TPH/Gas TPHJ' TRPH | MTRE. Temparature; DA [CE
Description Date Time SoilWater/Air Prsv Cont. Sample # ggfs)y g::;e! :;ano g?;o Inbo::dSeaiz- Yes No |
8020 8015 * Ouibound Seal: Yes No
Mw - & 114 Jag| 0 Hoo e & | o X X Ritrse Doketd
Muw - € 0§ Myl b | 2 X X by E7 030 Ao
5 — I
Mw -~} o4y et S X X &Q/M—é}%cc/.éy
241 et [Ofr #i| 5 X R E2¢o. ..
) )
T v 1wig] b w3 X
wbloeck 140M1a8] fo20 | Yoo |us| 3 4
NQU’SHED BY /AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED /AFFILIATION Date Additional Coriments
Do ‘//5/?0‘ i ‘:Z-',;’fr;/;m//fremai Uk ez
7
Secwsn f/// /éf j200 | S frquon |0
QU0 x| o B | | pead |

ey

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

“"White - Sequoia



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. Norrh,f&t E Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
!0\3@?5\

Sampled: 07/30/9
Received: 07/31/98

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Rancho Cardava, CA 95670

Matrix: HIQUID ;!
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 o Analyzed: 08/10/98

QC Batch Number: GCOS1098BTEXO2A

Instrument 1D: GCHPG2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eiieeieeaeeaeeaas BO0 i 2700
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 e 41
Benzene = e 50 e 210
Toluene 5.0 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene e 50 e 550
Xylenes (Total) 5.0 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: eiiiiiiiiies e ieaaa Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 140 Q

Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

P,

Richard Herling X
Project Manager Page:




S H 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City. CA 54063 {650) 363-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
equOIa 404 M. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 9B8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-0104, D094-832 Sampled: 07/30/98
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: MW2 Received: 07/31/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/10/98
: Reported:

QC Batch Number: GC081098BTEX02A
instrument ID: GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarhons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = i eeiieeienraaeaaes 20000 .iciiieiieanes 24000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 1000 e 6300
Benzene i isiiieaees P11+ 1 7500
Toluene ' 200 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene e 200 i 1300
Xylenes{Total) e 200 0 e 280
Chromatogram Pattern:  iieiiiies et Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.[}. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\7,4/“\/

Richard Herling
Project Manager

Page: 2




S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 {925) 988-9000 FAX (925) 988-9673
8(9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytl Cal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Exxon 7-0104, D094-832 Sampled: 07/30/98
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW4 Received: 07/31/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Snaiyzed: 08/13/98
. d.

QC Batch Number: GCO81398BTEX17A
Instrument 1D: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeieeeiaeaeea 1000 2900
Methyl t-ButylEther L 1 2800
Benzene  iiieieiesiienaaas 10 e 680
Toluene 10 N.D.
EthylBenzene @ = Lieiiiesiienes 10 s 220
Xylenes (Total)  eeeeean 2 [ ¢ 56
Chromatogram Pattern: ..., feeenemeeenee eiecreieeaaaea Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiucrotoluene 70 130 109

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

A~

Richard Herling
Project Manager ¢/

Page:



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North. Ste, D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

a .10
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sarnple Descript: MW5 Received: 07/31/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/11 /98

QC Batch Number; GC081198BTEX03A
Instrument |1D: GCHPG3
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 2000 i 8300
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 100 e 4300
Benzene = eeiieaaean {1 1700
Toluene e eeiiaaaees P 1 26
EthylBenzene e 20 e 110
Xylenes (Total} 20 e 66
Chromatogram Pattern: i ieiieeasraaeaeas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 110

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

’vavﬁ

Richard Herling
Project Manager

Page.



S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
eqUO1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Seiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. 0 Peraluma, CA 94954

j | Exxon 7-0104, D094-832
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MWE

ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID ,
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

QC Batch Number: GC081198BTEXO3A
Instrument ID: GCHPO3

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707} 792-1BGS

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9889671
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 07/30/98
Received: 07/31/98

R

Analyzed: 08/11,/98

d

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas i e 2000 aeeeeieeiieeeiaans 5900
Methylt-ButylEther 100 .. 210
Benzene i eeiiiaaeaaas 20 e 270
Toluene e 20 e eiieneeeaa 65
EthylBenzene @ e 20 e eiiiean 500
Xylenes(Total) e 20 i 630
Chromatogram Pattern: L iiiiiiiiees iieiiaseresaianans Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 104

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

' \ e ‘

A,
Richard Herling J
Project Manager Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suitz 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92¢-0100

v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Déscfipt: MW7 Received: 07/31/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrbe LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/13/98

QC Batch Number: GCO81398BTEX02A

tnstrument 1D: GCHP0O2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eiiieeiiienees Lo 100
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e, L4 670
Benzene e eeeeeeiieaae 0.50 e 1.4
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:  iiiiiiieeiiiees iieeiiessaesanennaa Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 123

Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detaction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

az.m

Richard Herling
Project Manager Page:




&80 Chesapeake Drive

SeqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane
B19 Suiker Avenue, Suite B

WP Analytical  sssmeoowe sua o see.0

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

ier on 7-0104, D094-832
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW38

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

QC Batch Number: GC081198BTEX03A
Instrument [D: GCHPO3

{650} 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 07/30/98
Received: 07/31/98

R

Analyzed: 08/11/98

d

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifiucrotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Richard Herling
Project Manager

Detection Limit

Sample Resulis

ug/L ug/L

50 N.D.

ven 25 0 e 6.6

0.50 N.D.

0.50 N.D

0.50 N.D

0.50 N.D
Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 99
Page:




W Analytical

Sequoia

Delta Environmental
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

QC Batch Number:

Instrument !D: GCHF03 _
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates

Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

081198BTEX03A

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Client Proj. iD:
Matrix: LIQUID

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petalurma, CA 94954

Excxon 7-0104, D094-832
Sample Descript: MW11

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
b

Lab N

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

g

Richard Herling
Project Manager

. 9807K03-08

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %
70 130

(650} 364-9600
(925) 9889600
(916) 521-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled:
Received:

Analyzed:
Reported:

FAX {650) 364-0233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

07/30/98
07/31/98

08/11/98
08/21/98

Sample Results

................

................

................

ug/L
24000

% Recovery

106

Page:



Sequoia
& Analytical

6B Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Meraluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(107) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-0233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Delta Environmental

3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95870
Attention: Jim Brownell

Client Project [D: Exxon 7-0104, DO84-832

QC Sample Group: 9807K03-01,02

Reported: Aug 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA B020
Analyst:  N. Herrera
ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
QC Batch #: GC0O81098BTEX02A
Sample No.: 9807J75-5
Date Prepared: 8/10/98 8/10/98 8/10/98 8/10/98
Date Analyzed: 8/10/98 8/t0/98 8/10/98 3/10/98
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. M.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 8.5 8.2 8.5 24
% Recovery: 85 82 85 80
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 11 10 10 31
% Recovery: 110 104 103 103
Relative % Differance: 26 24 19 25
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS Batch#: GWLCSC81098A
Date Prepared: 8/10/98 8/10/98 8/10/98 8/10/98
Date Analyzed: 8/10/98 8/10/98 B8/10/88 8/10/88
Instrument 1.D.#; GCHPOD2 GCHPO2Z2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
LCS Recovery, ug/L: " 11 11 32
LCS % Recovery: 113 108 108 107
Percent Recovery Control Limits: -
M3/MSD 6C-140 60-140 §0-140 €0-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality contral requirements have been mat.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Richard Herling
Project Manager

Please MNate:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interfarent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. Tha matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&




Sequoia
W% Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (65Q) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-2600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 935834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {7Q7) 792-0342

Delta Environmental

3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Jim Brownell

Client Project |D: Exxon 7-0104, DO84-832

QC Sample Group: 3807K03-03 Reported: Aug 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method:  EPA 8015
Analyst: M. Herrera

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO81398BTEX17A

Sample No.: GW98083861-3

Date Prepared: 8/13/98
Date Analyzed: 8/13/98
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP17

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 250
% Recovery: 100

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 260
% Recovery: 103
Relative % Difference: 3.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS081398A

Date Prepared: 8/13/98
Date Analyzed: 8/13/98
Instrument |.D.#; GCHP17

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
L.CS Recovery, ug/L: 270
LCS % Recovery: 107
Percent Recovery Caontrol Limits:
MS/MSD 60-14Q
LCS 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All staridard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ichard Herling
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampig
fortified with known quantities of specific campounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified cantrel limits due to matrix
interferenca, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&




Sequoia
% Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiger Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, 5te. D

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
{707} 792- 1 BGS

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 98B-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnur Creek, CA 34598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaiuma, CA 94954

Delta Environmental

3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 925670
Attention: Jim Brownell

Client Project ID: Exxon 7-0104, DO94-832

1998

QC Sample Group: 9807K03-04-08 Reported: Aug 24,

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liguid
Methaod: EPA 8015
Analyst: G. Roe

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO81198BTEXO3A

Sample No.: GW9807J36-2

Date Prepared: 8/11/98
Date Analyzed: B8/11/98
Instrument |.D.#: GCHPO3
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 240
% Recovery: 94
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 210
% Recovery: 84
Relative % Difference: 11
RPD Caoantrol Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS081198A

Date Prepared: 8/11/98

Date Analyzed: 8/11/98

Instrument {.D.#: GCHPO3
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Racovery, ug/L: 210
LCS % Recovery: g4

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 60-140
LCS 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AL

Richard Herlin \
Project Managet

Please Note: )

The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatian, and analytical metheds employad for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the enttre analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&




Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N_ Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bheet. North. Ste, [

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmenial

3164 Gold Camp Dr. #200
Rancho Cardova, CA 95870
Attention: Jim Brownell

Client Project [D: Exxon 7-0104, D094-832

QC Sample Group: 9807K03-06

Reported: Aug 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: N. Herrera

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO81398BTEXQ2A

Sample No.: GW3808361-2

Date Prepared: B/13/98
Date Analyzed: 8/13/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/lL: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 180
% Recovery: 76
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 230
% Recovery: 94
Retative % Difference: 21
RPD Control Limits: 0-25
LCS Batch#: GWLCSQ81328A
Date Prepared: 8/13/98
Date Analyzed: 8/13/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 250
LCS % Recovery: 100

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD
LCS

63-140
70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard aperating procedures and quality contral requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ERY

:Hichard Herling
Project Manager (J

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent frae matrix that is anatyzed using the same raagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used tw validate the batch.

&




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945398 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

lient Proj. ID: Exxon 7-0104, D094-832 Received: 07/31/98

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Lab Proj. ID: 9807K03 Reported: 08/21/98
Attention Jim Brownell

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly 1nterpreﬁ&thls report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, guality contrel, and and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).

MTBE Note: The sample 9807K03-06 was analyzed twice for MTBE. MTIBE is
reported from the QC batch GC08119gRTEXO3A.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P Jub\/

Richard Herling :
Project Manager . : . 2 Page: 1




Q)

Sequoia Analytical
680 Chesapeaks Dr.

v Redwood City, CA 94063

{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: -D_(/J‘bv Ehw ey |

Page _L_of !

kvt hiZ (Fer

s

[ T T

Site Location: AYzmefec

Project #:

mress:'}}bl{ (oo £ gmip e,

Consultant Project #: Ppgy+ G532,

Consultant Work Release #: |54 32522,

Project Contact: '\T‘m B./mk e.’ ‘

Phone #: 9 //,./ 3% zpﬁbf

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: .

Phone #:

EXXONRAS #: 7 - 00§

Sampled by (print): e\vf;, i I\ M«A"i ﬂ!,,yg;‘..-

Sampler's Slgnaturé/%/»ﬂ \

Pink - Client

Shipment Method:

Alr Bill #:

|

B e
TAT: Q24hr O48hr Q72he Qoshr  H-Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIREB{ 4307 1K \
ollaction oflaction ia' TPH/Gas| TPH/ TAPH = ~-—L-Tom ran:rr'é’.':
DeSsa;':zLeon ¢ Igat:a ¢ :lim:a SoiIN\Jgter!Air Prsv C#ocr,lit 22?:[3:: 551'55);’ g:f:el :5:10 ;n;za_p Inbo:dSaaI: Yes No
8020 8015 . Outbound Seal: Yes No
ML | 7#47 1074y | Widke )| o | % X
W 2 7ol \ 14 | % X
w4 \ _ lowz Ve | 3 ¥ M
Mu- 5 \ 0720 / & ¥ A )(
M b \ 7o /1o s | X
w7 | 7] Lle ]l ¢ 1X 4
M B F otz ) ) 14 / Y X
e )| %098 | pb3 [ |6 { . 3
REL }.JIISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
(330 @Mé@w Kr Ce- Lo %»é, fR30
LS M/ %254) /ﬁﬂauom %![Z? WIS
" o ¢ |opge

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



